are either without merit, can be successfully defended or will result in exposure to the
company which is immaterial to both the financial position and financial performance.

(c) There are several claims which have been brought against the company in respect of
damages for alleged breach of contract and other matters.  In the unlikely event that claims
should be successful, the company has made provisions of approximately $44,432,000
(2018: $56,301,000).

Building Jamaica. One community at a time.

94

Notes to the FiNaNcial statemeNts
March 31, 2019

63

HOUSING AGENCY OF JAMAICA LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements
March 31, 2019

33. Correction of errors

During the year, the Commissioner, Tax Administration Jamaica indicated that the company is
exempt from paying income tax in accordance with section 12(i) of the Income Tax Act.
Reference was made that the company is not included in the exception list under sections 12(i)
(b) and is therefore exempt from paying income tax on its income.  Consequently, the financial
statements were restated to show the impact of this pronouncement.

(i) Statement of Financial Position:
Impact of correction of error

As previously As
Reported Adjustments Restated

$’000 $’000 $’000
April 1, 2017

Total assets 14,555,792 - 14,555,792

Taxation payable 23,138 (23,138) -
Others 13,891,912 - 13,891,912

Total liability 13,915,050 (23,138) 13,891,912

Accumulated deficit (  2,946,664) 23,138 ( 2,923,526)
Others 3,587,406 - 3,587,406

Total equity 640,742 23,138 663,880

March 31, 2018

Income tax recoverable 19,175 27,365 46,540
Others 13,538,726 - 13,538,726

Total assets 13,557,901 27,365 13,585,266

Taxation payable 71,750 (71,750) -
Others 12,037,419 - 12,037,419

Total liability 12,109,169 (71,750) 12,037,419

Accumulated deficit (  2,211,754) 99,115 (  2,112,639)
Others 3,660,486 - 3,660,486

Total equity 1,448,732 99,115 1,547,847

(ii) Effects on statement of profit or loss for the year ended March 31, 2018:
$’000

As previously reported 734,910
Adjustments 75,977

As restated 810,887

(iii) Other than restatement of comparatives for profit for the year and income tax charge by
$75,977,000, there was no effect on the cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2018.

	OUR VISION and Mission
	CORE VALUES
	CORPORATE PROFILE
	Corporate Information
	MESSAGE FROM THE CHAIRMAN
	THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
	CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
	DIRECTORS’ COMPENSATION
	MANAGING DIRECTORS’ REPORT
	SENIOR MANAGEMENT TEAM
	CORPORATE STRATEGY
	REVIEW OF OPERATIONS